

**[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]**

**No. 14-1225**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

**NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL, INC.**

Petitioner,

v.

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND  
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION,**

Respondents.

---

**PETITION FOR REVIEW OF FINAL ORDERS OF THE UNITED STATES  
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION**

---

**OPENING BRIEF FOR PETITIONER  
NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL, INC.**

---

Geoffrey H. Fettus  
Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.  
1152 15th Street, NW, Suite 300  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 289-2371

Howard M. Crystal  
Eric R. Glitzenstein  
MEYER GLITZENSTEIN & CRYSTAL  
1601 Connecticut Ave., N.W., Suite 700  
Washington, D.C. 20009  
(202) 588-5206  
(202) 588-5049 (facsimile)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
GLOSSARY .....	x
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	5
A.    Statutory And Regulatory Framework .....	5
1.    The Atomic Energy Act and The Hobbs Act .....	5
2.    The National Environmental Policy Act .....	6
3.    Commission Regulations .....	8
a.    The Commission’s NEPA Framework For Relicensing Nuclear Power Plants .....	8
b.    The Commission’s Hearing Procedures .....	10
B.    Factual And Procedural Background .....	13
1.    The Commission’s Consideration of SAMAs In Connection With Limerick’s Original Operating License .....	13

- 2. The Commission’s Refusal To Afford NRDC A Hearing On SAMA Contentions In Relicensing The Limerick Plant . . . . 15
  - a. The Board’s Decision Granting NRDC’s Hearing Request . . . . . 15
  - b. The Commission’s Decision That NRDC’s Contentions Are Only Admissible Through A Waiver of Commission Regulations, And Denial Of NRDC’s Waiver Petition . . . . . 18
- SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . . 22
- STANDING . . . . . 23
- ARGUMENT . . . . . 25
- I. THE COMMISSION ERRED IN DETERMINING THAT ITS REGULATIONS REQUIRE NRDC TO OBTAIN A REGULATORY “WAIVER” IN ORDER TO PURSUE ITS SAMA CONTENTIONS. . . 27
  - A. A Hearing Must Be Provided For New And Significant SAMA-Related Issues, Which The Commission Concurs Are Material To The Relicensing Decision. . . . . 27
  - B. The Commission’s Regulations Do Not Bar The Hearing NRDC Seeks. . . . . 33

II. IF A REGULATORY “WAIVER” IS REQUIRED FOR NRDC TO PURSUE ITS SAMA CONTENTIONS, THE COMMISSION ERRED IN DENYING THE WAIVER REQUEST. . . . . 39

A. NRDC Satisfies The Criteria For A Waiver. . . . . 41

B. The Commission Erred In Concluding That NRDC’s Waiver Request Was Not Sufficiently “Unique” To The Limerick Facility. 43

III. IF THE COMMISSION’S REGULATORY SCHEME PRECLUDES NRDC FROM A HEARING ON SAMA CONTENTIONS, THAT SCHEME VIOLATES NEPA AND THE ATOMIC ENERGY ACT, AND CANNOT LAWFULLY BE APPLIED TO PROHIBIT NRDC FROM OBTAINING A HEARING. . . . . 47

IV. APPROPRIATE RELIEF . . . . . 51

CONCLUSION . . . . . 52

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Adams Fruit Co. v. Barrett</i> , 494 U.S. 638 (1990) .....	26
<i>Alaska v. FERC</i> , 980 F.2d 761 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	2, 6
<i>Allied-Signal Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	51
<i>Am. Bioscience, Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 269 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	51
<i>Am. Bird Conservancy, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 516 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	44
<i>Ark Initiative v. Tidwell</i> , 749 F.3d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	23
<i>AT&amp;T v. FCC</i> , 978 F.2d 727 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	50
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997) .....	38
<i>Balt. Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. NRDC</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983) .....	6
<i>Blue Ridge Envtl. Defense League v. NRC</i> , 716 F.3d 183 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	11

---

\*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks

<i>*Calvert Cliffs' Coordinating Comm. v. AEC,</i> 449 F.2d 1109 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	25, 32, 33, 38
<i>City of Idaho Falls v. FERC,</i> 629 F.3d 222 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	38
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Perciasepe,</i> 714 F.3d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	24
<i>Deukmejian v. NRC,</i> 751 F.2d 1287 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	7, 38
<i>Fed. Election Comm'n v. Akins,</i> 524 U.S. 11 (1998) .....	51
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs., Inc.,</i> 528 U.S. 167 (2000) .....	24
<i>Indep. Cmty Bankers of Am. v. Bd. Of Governors,</i> 195 F.3d 28 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	50
<i>*Limerick Ecology Action, Inc. v. NRC,</i> 869 F.2d 719 (3d Cir. 1989) .....	7, 9, 13, 14, 44, 45
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,</i> 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	23, 24
<i>Massachusetts v. NRC,</i> 708 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 2013) .....	48, 49
<i>Metcalf v. Daley,</i> 214 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	51
<i>Murphy Exploration &amp; Prod. Co. v. DOI,</i> 252 F.3d 473 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	26
<i>Nat'l Council of Resistance of Iran v. Dep't of State,</i> 251 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	51

<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 489 F.3d 1364 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	51
<i>NetCoalition v. SEC</i> , 715 F.3d 342 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	26
<i>New York v. NRC</i> , 681 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	7
<i>Nuclear Info. Res. Serv. v. NRC</i> , 969 F.2d 1169 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	49
<i>Okla. Dep't of Env'tl. Quality v. EPA</i> , 740 F.3d 185 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	38
<i>Sec'y of Labor, Mine Safety &amp; Health Admin. v. W. Fuels-Utah, Inc.</i> , 900 F.2d 318 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	34
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 755 F.3d 968 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	23, 24
<i>Sierra Club v. NRC</i> , 862 F.2d 222 (9th Cir. 1988).....	11
<i>Stinson v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 36 (1993) .....	51
<i>*Union of Concerned Scientists v. NRC</i> , 735 F.2d 1437 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	5, 22, 25, 30, 31, 32, 40, 50
<i>Union of Concerned Scientists v. NRC</i> , 920 F.2d 50, 54-56 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	23, 25, 32, 50
<i>Venetian Casino Resort, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 530 F.3d 925 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	37

**COMMISSION DECISIONS**

<i>In the Matter of Carolina Power and Light Co.,</i> 23 N.R.C. 525 (1986) .....	11
<i>In the Matter of Dominion Nuclear Connecticut, Inc.,</i> CLI-05-24, 62 N.R.C. 551 (2005) .....	43, 44
<i>In the Matter of Exelon Generation Co.,</i> CLI-12-19, 76 N.R.C. 377 (2012) .....	1, 18, 28, 39, 42
<i>In the Matter of Exelon Generation Co.,</i> CLI-13-07, 78 N.R.C. 199 (2013) .....	1, 19, 20, 21, 28, 29, 35, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45
<i>In the Matter of Phil. Elec. Co.,</i> 23 N.R.C. 125, 129 (1986) .....	14, 45, 46

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 702 .....	1
5 U.S.C. § 706(2) .....	6
28 U.S.C. § 2239(b) .....	25
28 U.S.C. § 2241 .....	12
28 U.S.C. § 2341 .....	3, 6
28 U.S.C. § 2342(4) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2344 .....	1, 6
42 U.S.C. § 2011 .....	3
42 U.S.C. § 2013(d) .....	5, 25
42 U.S.C. § 2133(c) .....	5

42 U.S.C. § 2239 .....3

42 U.S.C. § 2239(a)(1)(A) ..... 5, 25, 50

42 U.S.C. § 2239(b) .....1, 5

42 U.S.C. § 2342 .....6

42 U.S.C. § 2343 .....6

42 U.S.C. § 4321 .....2, 3

42 U.S.C. § 4332(C).....6

**CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS**

10 C.F.R. § 1.15 .....12

10 C.F.R. § 2.1202 .....13

10 C.F.R. § 2.309 ..... 1, 3, 12

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(c).....12

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f) ..... 11, 12, 15, 17, 21

10 C.F.R § 2.310 .....11

10 C.F.R. § 2.311 .....12

10 C.F.R. § 2.335(a).....12

\*10 C.F.R. § 2.335(b) ..... 12, 18, 39, 41, 42

10 C.F.R. § 51.45 .....8

\*10 C.F.R. § 51.53(c)(3)(ii)(L) ..... 4, 10, 17, 18, 19, 20,  
22, 28, 29, 33, 37, 38, 42, 48

\*10 C.F.R. § 51.53(c)(3)(iv) ..... 10, 15, 27, 37

10 C.F.R. § 51.71(a).....9

10 C.F.R. § 51.72(a)..... 27, 37

10 C.F.R. § 51.90 .....9

10 C.F.R. § 51.92(a)(2) ..... 27, 37

\*10 C.F.R. § 51.95(c)..... 7, 8, 27, 37, 47, 49

10 C.F.R. § 54.31 .....5

40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(b) .....52

40 C.F.R. § 1502.9(c).....7

50 C.F.R. § 1500.1 .....38
